

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
THE MATTAPONI INDIAN TRIBE, *et al.*

*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Virginia

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

HOPE BABCOCK  
*Counsel of Record*

EMMA E. GARRISON  
Institute for Public Representation  
Georgetown University Law Center  
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20016  
(202) 662-9535

CURTIS G. BERKEY  
Alexander, Berkey,  
Williams & Weathers  
LLP  
2030 Addison Street,  
Suite 410  
Berkeley, CA 94704  
(510) 548-7070

DAVID S. BAILEY, P.L.L.C.  
16397 Triple Creek Lane  
Beaverdam, VA 23105  
(804) 227-3122

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTION PRESENTED</b> .....	i
<b>PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	vii
<b>OPINION BELOW</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</b> .....	1
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND TREATIES INVOLVED</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
A. Historical and Factual Background .....	3
B. Procedural History .....	6
C. The Virginia Supreme Court’s Decision .....	9
<b>REASONS TO GRANT PETITION</b> .....	11
A. The Decision Below Contradicts the Constitution’s Structure of Government and the Doctrine of Universal Succession.....	12
B. The Decision Below Departs from Long-Standing Jurisprudence of This Court.....	15
C. The Decision Below Is at Odds with a Long Tradition That Indian Affairs Are Matters of Federal Law.....	17
D. The Court Should Grant This Petition to Resolve the Unsettled Status of Pre-Revolutionary Treaties .....	19
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	21

### APPENDICES:

Virginia Supreme Court Decision: *Alliance to Save the Mattaponi v. Virginia*, 621 S.E.2d 78 (Va. 2005).....App. 1

Orders Granting Petitions for Appeal to Virginia Supreme Court in Record Nos. 042198 and 042826 (March 11, 2005).....App. 40

Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Virginia in Record No. 2338-03-1 and 2469-03-1 affirming Circuit Court decision as to state law matters and transferring claims arising under 1677 Treaty at Middle Plantation to Supreme Court of Virginia: *Alliance to Save the Mattaponi v. Virginia*, 601 S.E.2d 667 (Va. Ct. App. 2004).....App. 44

Final Order of the Honorable Robert W. Curran in Chancery No. 30001-RW/RC denying Appellants' Motions for Summary Judgment, granting Appellees' Demurrers and Motions for Summary Judgment, and affirming SWCB decision, with attached referenced opinion letters (August 26, 2003).....App. 82

Order of the Honorable Robert W. Curran in Chancery No. 30001-RW/RC overruling City of Newport News' objection to the Tribe's Amended Petition (July 9, 2002).....App. 99

Orders of the Court of Appeals of Virginia Upon Remand from the Supreme Court of Virginia in Record Nos. 2310-98-1 and 2963-98-1 remanding to Circuit Court for City of Newport News for trial on the merits (May 1, 2001).....App. 102

Opinion and Orders of the Supreme Court of Virginia in Record Nos. 000509 and 992575 reversing and remanding case to Court of Appeals of Virginia with instructions to remand to Circuit Court for City of Newport News for trial on the merits: *Alliance to Save the Mattaponi v. Virginia*, 541 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 2001).....App. 106

Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Virginia in Record No. 2963-98-1 affirming Circuit Court dismissal of appeal for lack of standing: *Alliance to Save the Mattaponi v. Virginia*, 524 S.E.2d 167 (Va. Ct. App. 2000) .....App. 123

Final Order of the Honorable Robert W. Curran sustaining Appellees' demurrers and dismissing appeals for lack of standing in Chancery No. 30001-RW/RC (November 30, 1998).....App. 131

U.S. Constitution Article I, Section 10, Clause 1..... App. 135

U.S. Constitution Article II, Section 2, Clause 2.....App. 135

U.S. Constitution Article VI, Clause 2.....App. 136

Articles of Confederation, Article IX.....App. 137

The Treaty at Middle Plantation with Tributary Indians After Bacon's Rebellion, May 29, 1677, *reprinted in Early American Indian Documents, 1607-1789, Virginia Treaties, 1607-1722*, at 82-87 (Alden T. Vaughan & W. Stitt Robinson eds., 1983).....App. 142

Treaty with the Necotowance, Oct. 5, 1646, *reprinted in William Waller Henning, The Statutes at Large; Being a Collection of all the Laws of Virginia, from the First session of the Legislature, in the year 1619*, Vol. I, at 322-326 (1823).....App. 152

Virginia Code Section 8.01-677.1. *Appeals filed in inappropriate appellate court*.....App. 162

Virginia Code Section 17.1-405. <i>Appellate jurisdiction</i> .....	App. 163
Petition for Appeal of the Mattaponi Indian Tribe, et. al., Chancery No. 3001-RW (February 13, 1998).....	App. 165
First Amended Petition for Appeal of the Mattaponi Indian Tribe, et. al., Chancery No. 30001-RW/RC (June 19, 2002).....	App. 168
Opening Brief of Appellants, Mattaponi Indian Tribe, et. al. in the Virginia Court of Appeals, Record No. 2338-03-1 (Dec. 3 2003).....	App. 172
Opening Brief of Appellants, Mattaponi India Tribe, et. al., in the Supreme Court of Virginia in Record No. 042826 (April 26, 2005).....	App. 172
Speech of James Madison at the Federal Convention on Tuesday, June 19 1787, in <i>5 Debates on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution, in the Convention Held at Philadelphia in 1787</i> , at 207-209 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1968).....	App. 180
The Federalist No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton).....	App. 187
Authority of the sheriff of King William County on Mattaponi and Pamunkey Indian reservations, 2001 WL 12652200 (Va. Att'y Gen. Op.) (September 28, 2001).....	App. 188
Whether the Commonwealth of Virginia holds fee title to the land on the Pamunkey and Mattaponi Indian Reservations, in	

trust for the benefit of the Indian tribes, giving them rights of beneficial use and occupancy, 1976-77 Op. Va. Att’y Gen. 107 (1977).....App. 198

Whether the tribes of Pamunkey and Mattaponi Indians were exempt from all taxes, State, local, and otherwise, 1917-18 Op. Va. Att’y Gen. 160 (June 26, 1917).....App. 202

Royal Proclamation, Oct. 7, 1763, *reprinted in Colonies to Nation 1763-1786: A Documentary History of the American Revolution* 16-18 (Greene ed., 1975).....App. 205

Order of The Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States granting a motion to extend the time to file a petition for certiorari in Application No. 05A668 (January 25, 2006), with attached Notification List.....App. 213

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	21
<i>Alliance to Save the Mattaponi v. Virginia</i> , 621 S.E.2d 78 (Va. 2005).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975) .....	13, 15
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831) .	16, 19
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943) .....	16
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	21
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	14
<i>Delaware Nation v. Pennsylvania</i> , 2004 WL 2755545 9 (E.D. Pa. 2004) .....	20



<i>Department of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	21
<i>Holden v. Joy</i> , 84 U.S. 211 (1872) .....	14
<i>In re New York Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 761 (1866).....	12
<i>Mattaponi Indian Tribe v. Virginia</i> , 541 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 2001).....	7
<i>Mattaponi Indian Tribe v. Virginia</i> , 601 S.E.2d 667 (Va. Ct. App. 2004).....	8
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	16
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985) .....	19
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. New York</i> , 860 F.2d 1145 (2d Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dep't of Game</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968).....	16
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	13
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 382 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 6 U.S.L.W. 22 (U.S. Feb 3, 2006) (No. 05-905).....	12, 20
<i>Vermont v. Elliot</i> , 616 A.2d 210 (Vt. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 911 (1993).....	20
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832) ..	13, 14, 19

#### STATUTES

Virginia Code Section 17.1-405(1).....	7
Virginia Code Section 8.01-677.1 .....	8

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	14
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	14, 19
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	i, 12, 13

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

1976-77 Op. Va. Att'y Gen. 107 (1977).....	5
2001 WL 12652200 (Va. Att'y Gen. Op.)(2001).....	4

David Wilkins, <i>Quit-claiming the Doctrine of Discovery: A Treaty-Based Reappraisal</i> , 23 Okla. City U. L. Rev. 277, 293 (1998).....	18, 20
Final Order of the Honorable Robert W. Curran in Chancery No. 30001-RW/RC (Aug. 28, 2003).....	7
First Amended Petition for Appeal of the Mattaponi Indian Tribe, et al., Chancery No. 30001-RW/RC ¶ 29 (June 19, 2002).....	7, 8
Helen C. Rountree, <i>Pocahontas's People: The Powhatan Indians of Virginia Through Four Centuries</i> 3-4 (1996)....	3
Opening Brief of Appellants, Mattaponi Indian Tribe, et al., in the Court of Appeals of Virginia in Record No. 2338-03-1, at 2 (Dec. 30, 2003).....	8
Opening Brief of Appellants, Mattaponi Indian Tribe, et al., in the Supreme Court of Virginia in Record No.042826 at 7-8, 10, 16-18 (April 26, 2005).....	9
Order of The Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States granting a motion to extend the time to file a petition for certiorari in Application No. 05A668 (January 25, 2006).....	vii, 1
Petition for Appeal of the Mattaponi Indian Tribe, et al., Chancery No. 30001-RW at ¶ 32-40 (February 13, 1998) .	7
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 344.....	15
Royal Proclamation, Oct. 7, 1763, <i>reprinted in Colonies to Nation 1763-1786: A Documentary History of the American Revolution</i> 16-18 (Greene ed., 1975) .....	18
Speech of James Madison at the Federal Convention on Tuesday, June 19 1787, in <i>5 Debates on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution, in the Convention Held at Philadelphia in 1787</i> , at 207-209 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1968) .....	18
The Federalist No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton).....	14
The Treaty at Middle Plantation with Tributary Indians After Bacon's Rebellion, May 29, 1677, <i>reprinted in Early</i>	

*American Indian Documents, 1607-1789, Virginia  
Treaties, 1607-1722*, at 82-87 (Alden T. Vaughan & W.  
Stitt Robinson eds., 1983).....3, 4, 5

Treaty with the Necotowance, Oct. 5, 1646, *reprinted in*  
William Waller Henning, *The Statutes at Large; Being a  
Collection of all the Laws of Virginia, from the First  
session of the Legislature, in the year 1619*, Vol. I, at 322-  
326 (1823).....4, 5
